
Employment P ^ i« < h l

S2M. Shri Jadhav: Will the Minis te r of Food and A frieu tta re be pleased to sta te the employment potential in the following a t present;

(a) Agriculture: (i) Agriculturists,
(ii) A gricultural Labourers;

(b) Sugar Industry; and

(c) Co-operatives?

The Minister of Food and Agricul tu re  CShri A. P. Ja in ): (a) to (c). No
inform ation is available about em ployment potential in Agriculture, Sugar Industries and Co-operatives.

Research on Coconut and Arecanut

3201. Shri Kum aran: Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether the special sub-commit tee appointed to go into the question of co-ordinating research on coconut and arecanut has submitted its report;
and

(b) if so, w hat are the main recom mendations?

The Minister of Food and Agricul tu re (Shri A. P. Ja in ): (a) Yes.

(b) A statem ent is laid on the Table of Lok Sabha. [See Appendix VIII, annexure No. 111.]

A ll-Weather Route from Calcutta to Patna

3202. Shri C. K. Bhattacharyya:
Will the Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to refer to the reply given to S tarred Question
No. 453 on the 25th February, 1&58
and state the districts through which the present all-weather route from Calcutta to Patna through Sunderbans passes?

T he Deputy Minister of Civil A via tion (Shri Mohiuddin): The districts in lndifth territory through Which fh» all-weather water route from Cftlcuttsa to Patna passes are the following:—

Calcutta
Howrah
24 Parganas
Murshidabad
Malda

»West Bengal.

Patna
Saran
Muzaffarpore
Dafbhanga ^ Bihar.
Monghyr
Bhagalpur
Purnea
Santhal Parganas

Sainiks on Southern Railway

3203. Shri Siddiah; Will the Minis ter of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) the ' sanctioned strength of sainiks on the Southern Railway as on 1st January, 1958;

(b) the number recruited so far; and

(c) tRe number of Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes recruited so far?

The Deputy Minister of Railways
(Shri Shahnawaz K han): (a) 5,168.

(b) 4,831.

(c) (i) Scheduled caste—470
(ii) Scheduled Tribes—7.
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